

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSEPH JESNER, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ARAB BANK PLC,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF LEGAL HISTORY  
BARBARA ARONSTEIN BLACK, WILLIAM R.  
CASTO, MARTIN S. FLAHERTY, STANLEY N. KATZ,  
MICHAEL LOBBAN, SAMUEL MOYN, AND  
ANNE-MARIE SLAUGHTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
SARAH P. ALEXANDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARY INMAN  
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP  
150 California Street, Suite 1600  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 766-3564  
spalexander@constantinecannon.com  
minman@constantinecannon.com

TYLER R. GIANNINI  
SUSAN H. FARBSTEIN  
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
6 Everett Street, 3rd Floor  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-9263  
giannini@law.harvard.edu  
sfarbstein@law.harvard.edu

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FIRST CONGRESS PASSED THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE TO ENSURE A FEDERAL REMEDY FOR LAW OF NATIONS VIOLATIONS .....	4
A. The Text of the Alien Tort Statute Does Not Exempt Any Class of Defendant....	4
B. The Alien Tort Statute Vests Federal Courts with Jurisdiction to Provide a Meaningful Remedy for Law of Nations Violations .....	5
C. The Founders Intended the Alien Tort Statute to Draw on Common-Law Principles to Give the Statute Practical Effect .....	7
II. JURIDICAL ENTITIES WERE NOT EXEMPT FROM LIABILITY FOR THEIR AGENTS' TORTS IN VIOLATION OF THE LAW OF NATIONS .....	10
A. Early English Corporations, Including the British East India Company, Were Held Liable for the Torts of Corporate Agents .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Courts Allocated Losses to Ships as Juridical Entities for Law of Nations Violations .....	16
III. AS THE MODERN CORPORATION EMERGED, COURTS USED THE SAME DOMESTIC COMMON-LAW PRINCIPLES TO ALLOCATE LOSSES AGAINST CORPORATIONS FOR THEIR AGENTS' TORTS.....	21
A. As Private Business Corporations Emerged in America, Courts Held Them Liable for Actions of Corporate Agents .....	22
B. Early American Courts Understood Corporate Liability as a Method of Allocating Losses to Corporate Principals for Agents' Torts .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	App. 1
APPENDIX B: Deliberations of British East India Company Committee of Correspondence (N.D. CA. 1776).....	App. 3
APPENDIX C: Upon Debate of the Whole Business Touching the Bill of the Sons of Greenhill Against the Companye & Sir Thomas Chamber, Att a Committee for Law Suites 23 June 1668 .....	App. 5

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: Papers of Harry Verelst, East India Company Servant, Bengal; Governor of Bengal 1767-69.....	App. 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adams v. Wiscasset Bank</i> , 1 Me. 361 (1821) .....	24
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Patterson's Adm'r</i> , 11 U.S. 299 (1813) .....	25
<i>Bank of the United States v. M'Kenzie</i> , 2 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D. Va. 1829) .....	26
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D. S.C. 1795) .....	10
<i>Bolts v. Purvis</i> , (1775) 96 Eng. Rep. 601 (K.B.); 2 Black. W. 1022 .....	15
<i>Booth v. L'Esperanza</i> , 3 F. Cas. 885 (D. S.C. 1798) .....	9
<i>Chestnut Hill &amp; Springhouse Tpk. Co. v. Rutter</i> , 4 Serg. & Rawle 6 (1818) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Cojamaul v. Verelst</i> , (1774) 2 Eng. Rep. 276 (H.L.); 4 Bro. P.C. 407 .....	11, 15
<i>Eachus v. Trs. of the Ill. &amp; Mich. Canal</i> , 17 Ill. 534 (1856) .....	14
<i>Ekins v. The East India Company</i> , (1718) 1 Eng. Rep. 1011 (H.L.); 2 Bro. P.C. 382 .....	14
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat'l Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Henfield's Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 1099 (C.C.D. Pa. 1793) .....	7
<i>Horn v. Ivy</i> , (1669) 86 Eng. Rep. 33 (K.B.); 1 Ventr. 47 .....	14
<i>Hotchkis v. Royal Bank of Scotland</i> , (1797) 2 Eng. Rep. 1202 (H.L.); 6 Bro. P.C. 465 .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	1
<i>Mayor of Lynn v. Turner</i> , (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 980 (K.B.); 1 Cowp. 86.....	21
<i>Moodalay v. The East India Company</i> , (1785) 28 Eng. Rep. 1245 (Ch.); 1 Bro. C.C. 469 .....	11
<i>Moore v. Fitchburg R.R. Corp.</i> , 70 Mass. (4 Gray) 465 (1855).....	26
<i>Nicol v. Verelst</i> , (1779) 96 Eng. Rep. 751 (K.B.); 2 Black. W. 1278 .....	15
<i>Phila., Wilmington, &amp; Balt. R.R. v. Quigley</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 202 (1859).....	24, 26
<i>Purviance v. Angus</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 180 (High Ct. Err. & App. Pa. 1786).....	20
<i>Rafael v. Verelst</i> , (1775) 96 Eng. Rep. 579 (K.B.); 2 Black. W. 983 .....	15
<i>Rafael v. Verelst</i> , (1776) 96 Eng. Rep. 621 (K.B.); 2 Black. W. 1055 .....	15
<i>Riddle v. Proprietors of Merrimack River Locks &amp; Canals</i> , 7 Mass. (7 Tyng) 169 (1810) .....	23, 24
<i>Shelling v. Farmer</i> , (1725) 93 Eng. Rep. 756 (K.B.); 1 Str. 646 .....	11, 14
<i>Smith v. Bank of Washington</i> , 5 Serg. & Rawle 318 (1819).....	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Talbot v. Commanders &amp; Owners of the Three Brigs</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 95 (High Ct. Err. & App. Pa 1784).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795) .....	19
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818) .....	19, 20
<i>The Case of Thomas Skinner, Merchant v. The East India Company</i> , (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.).....	12, 13
<i>The Little Charles</i> , 26 F. Cas. 979 (C.C.D. Va. 1818) .....	18
<i>The Lively</i> , 15 F. Cas. 631 (C.C.D. Mass. 1812) .....	19
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844).....	18, 20
<i>The Mariana Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826) .....	18
<i>The Mary Ford</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 188 (1796) .....	9, 10, 19
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 1 (1827) .....	18, 19
<i>The Resolution</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 1 (Fed. App. Pa. 1781) .....	18
<i>The Vrouw Judith</i> , (1799) 165 Eng. Rep. 130; 1. C. Rob. 150.....	20
<i>Townsend v. Susquehanna Tpk. Rd. Co.</i> , 6 Johns. 90 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1810) .....	26
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 392 (1826).....	24
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Warren Mfg. Co. v. Etna Ins. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 294 (C.C.D. Conn. 1800).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Rockland Mfg. Co.</i> , 2 Del. 67 (Del. Su- per. Ct. 1836) .....	26
<i>Wych v. Meal</i> , (1734) 24 Eng. Rep. 1078 (Ch.); 3 P. Wms. 310.....	11
<i>Yarborough v. The Bank of England</i> , (1812) 104 Eng. Rep. 990 (K.B.); 16 East. 6.....	21

## STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	1, 2, 4
Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	2, 4, 5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Kent, 1 <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> 171 (1826).....	12
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795) .....	5
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 68 (1797) .....	8
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	8
13 Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774- 1789 (W.C. Ford ed., 1909) .....	7
27 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774- 1789 (G. Hunt ed., 1912) .....	6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
3 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (James Madison) (J. Elliot ed., 1836).....	6
Andre Nollkaemper, <i>Internationally Wrongful Acts in Domestic Courts</i> , 101 Am. J. Int'l L. 760 (2007).....	8
Anne-Marie Burley [Slaughter], <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 Am. J. Int'l L. 461 (1989) .....	5
Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	6
Francis Hilliard, 2 <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (1859).....	26
Gary T. Schwartz, <i>The Character of Early American Tort Law</i> , 36 UCLA L. Rev. 641 (1989)....	21, 22, 23, 27
Gerard Carl Henderson, <i>The Position of Foreign Corporations in American Constitutional Law</i> (1918).....	12
James Grant, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Law of Corporations in General</i> (1850) .....	26
Joseph K. Angell & Samuel Ames, <i>Treatise on the Law of Private Corporations Aggregate</i> (4th ed. 1840).....	25
Matthew Bacon, 3 <i>New Abridgment of the Law</i> (4th ed. 1778).....	9
Morton J. Horwitz, <i>The Transformation of American Law 1780-1860</i> (1977).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Patrick Devlin, <i>Jury Trial of Complex Cases: English Practice at the Time of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 80 Colum. L. Rev. 43 (1980).....	11
Pet. of Royal Bank of Scotland (July 18, 1728).....	11
Simeon Eben Baldwin, <i>History of the Law of Private Corporations in the Colonies and States, in 3 Select Essays in Anglo-American Legal History</i> 236 (1909).....	22
Stewart Kyd, 1 <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> 261 (1793) .....	14
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts, or the Wrongs which Arise</i> 67 (John Lewis ed., 1907).....	25
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser &amp; Keeton on Torts</i> § 69 (5th ed. 1984) .....	3, 25
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries of the Laws of England</i> (G. Sharswood ed., 1893) .....	23
William Blackstone, 4 <i>Commentaries of the Laws of England</i> (G. Sharswood ed., 1886) .....	8
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction over Torts Committed in Violations of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986).....	6
Young B. Smith, <i>Frolic and Detour IV</i> , 23 Colum. L. Rev. 716 (1923).....	25
